PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6172887

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PINCHOT LTD.	03/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PARADE TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.	
Street Address:	2720 ORCHARD PARKWAY	
City:	SAN JOSE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95134	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8521930
Patent Number:	8521934
Patent Number:	8549204

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)843-4001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6508434000

Email: linda.quintana@morganlewis.com

DAVID V. SANKER **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS

Address Line 2: 1400 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PINCHOT LTD - PARADE TECH
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDA QUINTANA
SIGNATURE:	/Linda Quintana/
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2020

Total Attachments: 7

source=UnanimousWrittenResolutionsofPinchot_signed1#page1.tif source=UnanimousWrittenResolutionsofPinchot_signed1#page2.tif source=UnanimousWrittenResolutionsofPinchot signed1#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 053058 FRAME: 0277

506126161

source=UnanimousWrittenResolutionsofPinchot_signed1#page4.tif source=UnanimousWrittenResolutionsofPinchot_signed1#page5.tif source=UnanimousWrittenResolutionsofPinchot_signed1#page6.tif source=UnanimousWrittenResolutionsofPinchot_signed1#page7.tif

Pinchot Ltd.

(the "Company")

UNANIMOUS WRITTEN RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY

1. Incorporation of the Company

It is resolved that the incorporation of the Company and the terms of the memorandum and articles of association of the Company as presented to the directors of the Company (the "Directors") be fully ratified, confirmed, approved and adopted.

2. First Directors

The contents of the written resolutions of the subscriber to the Company's memorandum and articles of association, pursuant to which the first Directors have been appointed, are duly noted. It is further noted that the Directors had accepted their respective appointments on the basis that the indemnity in the articles of association of the Company would be deemed to form part of their service contract and or terms of appointment with the Company and accordingly that they would be able to enforce such indemnity, if necessary, against the Company.

Officer

It is resolved that the following person be appointed to the office set opposite his name, to hold office until his successor shall be appointed or his earlier removal from, or vacation of, office:

Name

Title

JI ZHAO

Company Secretary

4. Registered Office

- 4.1. It is noted that the Company had been established with its registered office situated at the offices of Maples Corporate Services Limited ("MCS"), PO Box 309, Ugland House, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands. It is further noted that MCS is providing the Company with registered office services under its standard terms for the provision of such services as published at www.maples.com/terms (the "Terms") and that the Terms are agreed and approved in all respects.
- 4.2. It is resolved that, in accordance with the Terms, mail received at the registered office of the Company be forwarded to the following person:

Name	Address	Telephone
Ji ZHAO	Pinchot Ltd., c/o Parade Technologies, Inc., 2720	+1 4083295540
	Orchard Parkway, San Jose, CA 95134, USA	

5. Share Certificate

It is resolved that the share certificate in the form normally prepared by Maples and Calder be adopted as the form of share certificate of the Company to be used if the Company determines to issue certificates for shares.

6. Register of Members

It is resolved that the register of members of the Company shall be the register as maintained by MCS in electronic form.

7. Cayman Islands Beneficial Ownership Register

- 7.1. It is noted that Cayman Islands companies are (unless exempted) required to maintain a beneficial ownership register under Part XVIIA of the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands (the "Companies Law") (the "Beneficial Ownership Regime"). The Directors have reviewed a copy of the standard legal guide produced by Maples and Calder with respect to the Beneficial Ownership Regime entitled "Beneficial Ownership Registers Are you in Scope or Exempt?" and noted:
 - (a) the duties and obligations of companies within the Beneficial Ownership Regime; and
 - (b) the requirements imposed upon companies which are exempted from the primary obligations of the Beneficial Ownership Regime.
- 7.2. The Directors have considered the status of the Company under the Beneficial Ownership Regime.
- 7.3. It is noted that, because the Company is a subsidiary of a company listed on a major stock exchange, the Company falls within one of the specific exemptions within the Beneficial Ownership Regime.
- 7.4. It is further noted that, notwithstanding the Company's exemption from the primary obligations of the Beneficial Ownership Regime:
 - (a) pursuant to section 253(1A) of the Companies Law, the Company is required to file a written confirmation of exemption (a "Written Confirmation") with its corporate services provider in the Cayman Islands identifying the paragraph under section 245(1) of the Companies Law that provides for the exemption noted herein and including certain prescribed additional information regarding such exemption; and
 - (b) the Company may be required from time to time to provide, on request, certain particulars to other Cayman Islands entities which are required to maintain beneficial ownership registers under the Beneficial Ownership Regime.

7.5. It is therefore resolved that:

- (a) the Company does not fall within the scope of the Beneficial Ownership Regime;
- (b) the Company is not required to establish and maintain a beneficial ownership register;

2

- (c) any Director be authorised to prepare, sign and file with the Company's corporate services provider in the Cayman Islands, the Written Confirmation.
- 7.6. Accordingly it is further resolved that:
 - (a) the Directors shall keep under review the status of the Company with respect to the Beneficial Ownership Regime, it being noted that certain changes to the circumstances of the Company may cause:
 - the Company to come within the scope of the Beneficial Ownership Regime in the future; or
 - (ii) the Company to be required to file an updated Written Confirmation with its corporate services provider in the Cayman Islands; and
 - (iii) any Director, officer or agent of the Company be authorised to take such action as he/she deems necessary for the purposes of responding to requests for information from or on behalf of Cayman Islands entities in connection with the Beneficial Ownership Regime.

8. Shares

- 8.1. It is noted that Mapcal Limited, as the subscriber to the Company's memorandum of association, had, pursuant to resolutions passed by the subscriber, been allotted and issued one share fully paid at par and that that share had been transferred to Parade Technologies, Ltd...
- 8.2. It is resolved that further shares be allotted and issued as fully paid and non assessable as follows, at par:

Name Number of Shares

Parade Technologies, Ltd.

37,499

8.3. It is resolved that entries be made in the Register of Members and any Director be instructed to prepare and sign on behalf of the Company a share certificate as follows:

Name Number of Shares Certificate Number
Parade Technologies, Ltd. 37,500 001

9. Maples eServices

It is resolved that access by the Company to the Maples eServices website upon the usual terms and conditions for use as published on the Maples eServices website from time to time be approved. It is further resolved that each person listed below be authorised to access the Company's information maintained on the Maples eServices website and that Jack Zhao be given the authority to instruct Maples to grant any other person the right to access the Company's information maintained on the Maples eServices website:

Delegate name

Delegate email address

Jack ZHAO

jack.zhoao@paradetech.com

Mark QU

mark.qu@paradetech.com

Judy WANG

iudy.wand@paradetech.com

Vicky CHOU

vicky.chou@paradetech.com

10. Legal Advisers

It is resolved that the appointment of Maples and Calder as Cayman Islands legal counsel to the Company as to matters of Cayman Islands law only, upon their Terms of Engagement for Legal Services, be approved.

11. Maples Legal Guides

It is noted that the Directors have reviewed, considered and noted the standard legal guides produced by Maples and Calder with respect to (i) Duties of a Director under Cayman Islands Law, (ii) The Companies Law - Continuing Requirements – Following Incorporation of a Cayman Islands Company; and (iii) Beneficial Ownership Registers - Are you in Scope or Exempt?

12. Financial Year

It is resolved that the financial year of the Company end on 31st December in each year, the first financial year to end on 31st December 2020.

13. Company's Bankers

It is resolved that the Directors are authorised to open any account in the Company's name with any bank and/or financial institution, the standard resolutions required concerning any such account(s) being adopted as if set out in these resolutions in full and the Directors be appointed as authorised signatory with respect to any such account(s) and such Director be authorised to execute the mandate in connection with any such account(s).

14. Section 165 of the Companies Law

It is resolved that the terms of the declaration made pursuant to the above named section (to the effect that the operation of the Company is intended to be conducted mainly outside the Cayman Islands) signed on behalf of Mapcal Limited as the subscriber to the memorandum of association of the Company are approved, ratified, and confirmed.

15. Annual Return Filings

It is resolved that MCS be authorised and instructed to sign as authorised signatory for the Company, and to file with the Registrar of Companies in and for the Cayman Islands, the annual return form required to be submitted annually to the Registrar unless and until instructed in writing by a Director to the contrary.

16. Automatic Exchange of Financial Account Information - FATCA and CRS

It is noted that the Cayman Islands Government has passed legislation to require "Financial Institutions" established in the Cayman Islands to report certain financial account information to the Cayman Islands Tax Information Authority (pursuant to the Tax Information Authority (International Tax Compliance) (United States of America) Regulations (2018 Revision), and the

4

Tax Information Authority (International Tax Compliance)(Common Reporting Standard) Regulations (2018 Revision) (together the "Regulations")). It is further noted that the proposed activities of the Company do not fall within the definition of a "Financial Institution" contained in the Regulations, and as such the Company is not required to comply with the registration, due diligence or reporting obligations in the Regulations. It is noted that the Company may be asked to self-certify its classification under the Regulations to, for exemple, a bank in order to open and maintain accounts, and it is accordingly resolved that the Company will seek appropriate legal advice, if necessary.

17. Conflicts of Interest

Each of the Directors has declared his interests (if any) in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company.

Ji ZHAO Director

Date: 3/23/2020

Ming QU

Director Date:

3/23/2020

JUH/770605-000001/16358187v1

Ç.

REEL: 053058 FRAME: 0283

Schedule 2.14

Intellectual Property

(a)

(i) <u>Registered IP</u>:

Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Application	Registration	Jurisdiction	Owner
	No./Registration No.	Date		
FRESCO LOGIC	U.S. Serial No. 77/761,252	6/19/2009	United States	Fresco Logic, Inc.
	U.S. Registration No. 3,918,501			

Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Application No./Patent No.	Registration Date	Jurisdiction	Owner
Method and apparatus for scheduling transactions in a multispeed bus environment	U.S. Patent No. 8,549,204	2/22/2011	United States	Fresco Logic, Inc.
Multi-port context-based host controller	U.S. Patent No. 8,521,934	10/01/2013	United States	Fresco Logic, Inc.
Method and apparatus for scheduling transactions in a host-controlled packet-based bus environment	U.S. Patent No. 8,521,930	8/27/2013	United States	Fresco Logic, Inc.
基于 FPGA 的 USB 转 VGA 计算机显示系统 V1.0	2017SR560566	10/10/2017	China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited
高功能环形缓冲缓存系统	211200920710	5/30/2012	China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited
高功能环形缓冲缓存系统及其控 制方法	2011100806902	8/28/2013	China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited
一种电源插座	2013201394675	8/28/2013	China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited
一种车载多协议充电器	2018207952023	3/1/2019	China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited

具备接口盲插功能的 USB Hub 及实现方法	受理 2019104520313	8/6/2019	China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited
具有接口盲插功能的 USB Hub	受理 2019207814386	2/18/2020	China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited
多协议聚合传输装置及系统	受理 201921306497.4	2/14/2020	China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited
多协议聚合传输装置、系统及方 法	受理 2019107460174	10/22/2019	China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited
无帧缓存的显示适配装置			China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited
显示适配方法及无帧缓存的显示适配装置	受理 2019110510910	12/27/2019	China	Fresco Logic (Chongqing) Limited

Domain Names

Domain Name	Registrar	Registration	Jurisdiction	Registrant
		Date/Expiration		
		Date		
<frescologic.com></frescologic.com>	GoDaddy.com,	Registration	N/A – top level	Fresco Logic, Inc.
	LLC	Date:	domain	
		12/06/2007		
		Expiration Date:		
		12/06/2020		
<frescologic.com.cn></frescologic.com.cn>	北京新网数码信	Registration	.cn is the country	弗瑞思科(重庆)
	息技术有限公司	Date:	code top-level	半导体有限公司
	,2450 1114111111	05/19/2015	domain for the	1 311 /31202
			People's	
		Expiration Date:	Republic of	
		05/19/2021	China	

(ii) <u>Material Unregistered Trademarks</u>:





LEAP INTO SUPERSPEED